NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
August 20, 2018 7:00 p.m.
Second Floor, Public Safety Building
8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189

AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ROLL CALL
4. ADOPT AGENDA
5. CORRESPONDENCE
6. PUBLIC HEARINGS:
A. Case #JZBA180003 - To consider a request from Cindy Huss, 330 Delaware, Whitmore Lake, M! 48189. The

applicant has replaced an existing chain link fence and gate with a new 6’ privacy fence to enclose the rear and
side yards. The site is a through ot with frontage onto Delaware on the north and Maplegrove Drive on the south.
The fence along the south property line is along Maplegrove Drive right-of-way. The parcel is zoned SR-2 Single
Family Residential Ordinance district and has a parcel number B-02-17-232-031.

B. Case #JZBA180004 — Kurt & Laura Hammond, 5073 Eric Ct, Ann Arbor, Ml 48105. The applicant is proposing to
construct a 28’ diameter above ground swimming pool with an attached wood deck. The existing lot is nonconforming
with respect to lot width and area. The parcel number is B-02-36-400-022 and is zoned — AR-Agricultural for the AR
district. The proposal requires the following variance from the Zoning Ordinance:

1. Article VI. AR Agricuiture District, Section 36-158.Regulations and Standards, sub-section

(4) (c):

Rear Yard Setback - 50.00 feet minimum required
- 26.68 feet proposed (west yard)
- 23.32 foot variance requested

OLD BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS:

® N

A.  Case #JZBA180003 — To consider a request from Cindy Huss, 330 Delaware, Whitmore Lake, M| 48189. The
applicant has replaced an existing chain link fence and gate with a new &' privacy fence to enclose the rear and
side yards. The site is a through lot with frontage onto Delaware on the north and Maplegrove Drive on the south.
The fence along the south property line is along Maplegrove Drive right-of-way. The parcel is zoned SR-2 Single
Family Residential Ordinance district and has a parcel number B-02-17-232-031.

B. Case #JZBA180004 — Kurt & Laura Hammond, 5073 Eric Ct, Ann Arbor, Ml 48105. The applicant is proposing to
construct a 28’ diameter above ground swimming pool with an attached wood deck. The existing lot is nonconforming
with respect to lot width and area. The parcel number is B-02-36-400-022 and is zoned — AR-Agricultural for the AR
district. The proposal requires the following variance from the Zoning Ordinance:

2. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-158.Regulations and Standards, sub-section
(4) (c):
Rear Yard Setback - 50.00 feet minimum required
- 26.68 feet proposed (west yard)
- 23.32 foot variance requested

9. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: June 18,2018

30 Main Street  Whitmore Lake, Ml 48189 Phone: 734.449.5000 Fax: 734.449.0123 Website: www.twp.northfield.mi.us




10. CALL TO THE PUBLIC
11. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS

12. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING: September 17, 2018

13. ADJOURNMENT

This notice is posted in compliance with PA 267 if 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA41.72A (2) (3) and the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the
Northfield Township Offices at (734) 449-5000, seven days in advance.

;0 Main Street  Whitmore Lake, Mi 48189 Phone: 734.449.5000 Fax: 734.449.0123 Website: www.twp.northfield.mi.us




NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Northfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at the request of:

Case #JZBA180003 —Cindy Huss, 330 Delaware, Whitmore Lake, Ml 48189. The applicant has replaced
an existing chain link fence and gate with a new 6’ privacy fence to enclose the rear and side yards. The
site is a through lot with frontage onto Delaware on the north and Maplegrove Drive on the south. The
fence along the south property line is along Maplegrove Drive right-of-way. The parcel is zoned SR-2
Single Family Residential district and has a parcel number B-02-17-232-031. The proposal will require the
following variance from the Zoning Ordinance:

1. Article XXIV. Supplementary District Regulations, Section 36-715. Fence Regulations, sub-section
(d) (1) (a) fences in residential districts, to allow for a 6' privacy fence along Maplegrove Drive front
yard, when the Ordinance allows for only ornamental fences not to exceed 3 feet in height in a
required front yard or required side yard adjoining a public or private street.

The public hearing will be held on Monday, August 20, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. on the second floor for the
Northfield Township Public Safety Building, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189. The application
is on file at the Northfield Township Building/Zoning Department, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, M
48189, and may be reviewed Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Written comments may be
submitted to the Building/Zoning Department at the Township Hall (8350 Main St.) before 12:00 p.m. on
the day of the meeting.

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA 41.7, 2A (2) (3)
and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services
should contact the Northfield Township Offices at 734-449-2880, seven days in advance.

Kathy Manley — Northfield Township Clerk

Publish: Sunday, July 29, 2018
Newspaper: legalads@mlive.com



8350 Main Street ® Whitmore Lake, Michigan 48189-0576
Telephone: (734) 449-2880 ¢ Building Dept. (734) 449-5000 e Fax: (734) 449-0123  Web Site: www.twp-northfield.org

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING APPLICATION

- Applicant Information: =~~~ - | ' Proprietor/Owner Information:
Name: Cindy M. Huss Name: (same)
Address: 330 Delaware Road Address:
Phone: 734-395-1928 Phone:
Email: husscm@gmail.com Email:

If application is made by anyone other than the owner in fee, it shall be accompanied by a duly verified affidavit of the owner or agent
thereof that the application and the proposed work or operation is authorized by the owner in fee. If the owner or lessee is a corporate
body, the full name and address of the responsible officers shall also be provided.

Proof of Ownership Attached: [ |Non-Owner Affidavit Attached: []

If applicant is not the owner, describe applicants interest in the property:

1. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: A.) PROJECT ADDRESS: 330 Delaware Road

B.) PARCEL ID(S): B-02-17-232-031 IS THIS PROPERTY IN A FLOOD PLAIN: [ ves lﬁ No

C.) LEGAL DESCRIPTION: See Attachment A.

2. PRESENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION:
AR LR MR MHP SR1 SR2) LC HC GC LI Gl RTM ES PUD PSC RC RO WLD-___ W.L/N.T.Overlay OTHER:

3: PRESENT USE OF PROPERTY: Single

family residential.

4. NON-CONFORMING STATUS:

A.) Please describe briefly the Non-Conformities which exist for this property (lot, structure or use): See Attachment A.

B.) Stateyear/month Non-Conformity began (to the best of your knowledge): See Attachment A.

5. VARIANCE REQUEST:
A.) Is a denial letter attached from the Zoning Administrator? m ves [JNo

If no, identify each section of ordinance from which Variance is requested:

Variance request information continued, page 2 Pg.1



B.) Describe reason/need for Variance: See Attachment A.

C.) Explain existing special conditions or circumstances that are unique to the land or buildings involved which are not

applicable to similar land or building in the same district: See Attachment A.

D.) Did the special condition or circumstances arise from your actions? [ Yes m No

Describe: See Attachment A.

E.) Explain why interpretation of the ordinance would deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other

property owners in the same district: See Attachment A.

F.) Explain why this is the minimum vatiance necessary to allow for a reasonable utilization of the land or structure: See
Attachment A.

G.) Explain how this variance would be in harmony with the intent of the ordinance and not injurious to the

neighborhood or neighbors or otherwise detrimental to the public interest: See Attachment A.

H.) I, the applicant, request the Zoning Board of Appeals grant the following: Allow me to maintain the fence in its

current location and at its current height.

Pg.2




6. REQUIRED DOCUMENTS: (10 copies of application & site plans and 1 pdf file for large scale plans)

Attach a scaled and accurate drawing with the legal description and showing:
e All lot dimensions
e Dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed buildings/additions and drives
e Other improvements and easements of record
e Show distances between existing and proposed buildings and/ or additions
e Show locations and distances of wells, septic and/or sewer lines
e Locations, size, and distances of buildings/structures on adjoining lots
e All additional pertinent information as listed on the checklist on page 3

All documents must be submitted at time of application. If further information is needed, the Zoning Board of Appeals

reserves the right to postpone the hearing to review new information.

7. If applicable, all lot lines and building corners must be staked out a minimum of 10 days before the hearing date.
8. The address of the property must be clearly marked and visible from the road.
9. Afee of * dollars as established by the township board is attached to the application. Applicant
understands that the fee will not be refunded in whole or in part regardless of the outcome of the decision.
* $595.00 - Single unit (excludes subdivisions, site condo plans, commercial or apartment buildings greater than 4 units.)
$795 = All others
10. THE APPLICANT:
A.) Has received and read the attached provisions of the Township Zoning Ordinance in regards to Article XXX
"Zoning Board of Appeals" and understands that a public hearing will be established within 45 days of the filing date and

B.) Has also read the sections of the Township Zoning Ordinance that to pertain to this request and

C.) Has complied with the above requested information and understands that the Zoning Board of Appeals reserves
|the right to adjourn a meeting if the above stated infromation is not provided and to re-schedule it when the
information is provided and

D.) Understands that any approval or denial of this application shall not relieve the applicant of compliance with all

other applicable provisions of the Township Zoning Ordinance or Building Code and each variance approved shall be null

and vo:d unless authonzed actwnty commences within 180 days after the date of approval
"AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE - :

All information provided in this application is, in all respects, true and correct to the best of my knowledge, and | understand

S—15-/F
Appllcant(s) S|gnature Date
‘ ; ~APPLICANT CHECKLIST i i

The followmg lnformatlon must be submltted to the Northfield Township Clerk prior to the apphcatlon bemg scheduled
for a public hearing:

that mcorrectgjx:’j/aqtmn may be grounds for denying the application or voiding any approval granted hereunder.

Completed application form

Statement authorizing variance application if not the owner
Proof of ownership property

Legal description of property

8 copies of site plan and required information

Review Fee

< [ B b &
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" FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS USE ONLY. -

APPEAL OF DECISION
1.) Name and Office of Offical/Commission:

2.) Date of Decision:
3.) Describe Decision that is being appealed:

4,) Describe alternate interpretation or reason for the relief requested:

ACTION TAKEN

The Northfield Township Board of Appeals reviewed the above requested variance or appeal and;
. Approved: Date [ benied:  Date

Comments:
Signature of ZBA Chair Signature of ZBA Secretary

Public Hearing date and time:

Notice sent to Newspapers: for publication on:

{Notice shall be given not less than fifteen (15) days nor more than thirty (30) days before the date of public hearing.)

Notice sent to neighboring owners / occupants:

{Notice shall be sent to all persons to whom real property is assessed and to the occupants of all structures within

300 feet of the property.)

Notice sent to Zoning Board of Appeals Members:

Copies of Minutes sent to: File

Applicant:

Building Deparmtent:

Ordinance Enforcement Officer:

Pg. 4




NORTHFIELD TOWNSH|P

RETEIVE]
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— ‘IJ},

MAY 1 8 2018

Péidbg’t“gza i ") |Existing Legal Non-Conformities: Oves Clno
] AN R ™

If yes, explain below:

MAY 18 2018

Other Conditions of Approval:

Fire Chief:

[J inspection Complete

Access:

Additional Comments:

Revised Oct 11, 2017

ZONING COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE:
[ Approved: Date [ Approved As Noted: Date
[ Denied:  Date [ conditional Use Required
(3 site Plan Approval Required
COMMENTS:
Zoning Administrator Signature Date
SRR R : AREAOFECONCERN. 7 ioi ¢ o o i i st i
Landscaping: Complied Does Not Comply| N/A
1 Greenbelt O (] O
2 Parking lot islands, etc. O O O
3 Site Landscaping O 0 O
4 Foundation Planting O O O
5 Dumpster Screening O [m] O
6 Comments:
Signs:
7 Number of Signs O O O
8 Size and area 0 O O
9 Comments:
Comments:
Engineering:
Utilities: [ connection fee's paid

Pg.s




Attachment A to Zoning Board of Appeals Hearing Application

330 Delaware Road

1 C. Legal Description:

Lots 397, 398, 399, 400, 485, 486; HORSESHOE LAKE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY’S SHADY BEACH
SUBDIVISION, a part of the N.W. % of Section 17 and a part of the N.E. % of Section 18, T.1S,,R.6 E.,
Northfield Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan, as recorded in Liber 6 of Plats, Page 17 of
Washtenaw County Records.

4 A. Non-Conformities which exist for this fence:

| replaced the material on an existing fence around my back yard. The backline of the fence sets a little
less than 12 feet from the edge and 20 feet from the center of Maplegrove Drive. | replaced chain link
with wood. [ did not move the fence. | used the existing poles. The chain link fence was four feet tall
and the wood that | used to replace the chain link is six feet tall. See Picture 1.

4 B. State year/month Nonconformity began:

When | purchased my property in May 2013, the chain link fence surrounded my property (on all sides).
Almost all the properties with older homes in the Shady Beach Subdivision also have four foot chain link
fences surrounding their front and back yards. Some properties have higher front and back yard fences.
A neighbor who has since passed told me when | first moved in that the chain link fences were erected
in the late 70s or early 80s. | replaced the chain link with wood in early November after first talking to
my neighbors. The adjoining properties have fenced in front yards that are four feet high and in line with
the back of my backyard fence.

5 B. Reason/Need for Variance:

In October | rescued a dog, Amos, who is very tall. He easily hopped over the fence from my back yard
into the adjoining fenced in properties and into Maplegrove Drive. It was usually when he saw a squirrel.
The adjoining properties that front Maplegrove Drive have four-foot fences around their front yards and
their properties are entirely fenced in. He was not able for some reason to jump back into my yard. The
wood fence keeps Amos safely in my yard. You can see Amos in Picture 2.

5 C. Existing Special Conditions or Circumstances:

My understanding is that because my property fronts Delaware Road and backs up to Maplegrove Drive,
the fence across the back of my property can only be three feet high. [ am requesting a variance for the
fence to be six feet high in its present location. The fence is consistent with the Shady Beach
neighborhood, including lots that go through from one road to another. See Pictures 1-6.

I moved from the traditional subdivisions of Canton Township with two to four variations of the same
house in each neighborhood with uniform yards and uniform looks. | was attracted to this neighborhood
in Northfield Township because of the towering trees, access to the lake, and the eclectic collection of
houses and yards and fences.



5 D. The special circumstances did not arise from my actions:

Given the location of my house that was built in the early 1900’s, it appears the property always went
through from Delaware to Maplegrove. | did not purchase an additional back lot to get a bigger
backyard. The fence has been located around the property to the best of my knowledge for 30-40 years.
It was four feet high. | replaced the material on the fence around the back yard from chain link to wood
using the existing posts. The fence around my back yard is now six feet high but it is the same location as
it has been for 30-40 years.

5 E., F. and G. Rights commonly enjoyed by other owners in the neighborhood that reasonably allows
reasonable utilization of the land and is not injurious to others or public interest:

My fence is consistent with the Shady Beach neighborhood. See Pictures 1-6. A three-foot fence will not
safely keep my pets in the back yard. Moving the six-foot fence back 30 feet from the back lot line on
Maplegrove Drive mean | would not be able to use almost a third of my back yard and would be
inconsistent with the neighborhood. It would look odd for my fence to be set back so much further
from my neighbors’ front yard fences. See Picture 1. Granting the variance would provide substantial
relief to me and be more consistent with justice to other property owners in Shady Beach
neighborhood. The variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public health, safety and welfare.



Picture 1 — Maplegrove Drive

Facing west — my back fence is on the north side of Maplegrove. The adjoining front yards have four foot
fences along the Maplegrove.



Picture 2 — Maplegrove Drive

The top picture is the south side of Maplegrove.

The bottom picture is the north side of Maplegrove.



Picture 3 — Back yard fences by roads on “through lots”
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Picture 4 — Front Yard fences

the south side of the road

Delaware Road facing east on the north side

Delaware Road facing east on the north side

Maplegrove Road facing west on



Picture 5 — front of my property looking south




Pictures 6 — Front Yards

Beachway Street - facing east, north side

:
|

Shady Beach - facing north, east side

Beachway Street - facing east, north side



MCKENNA

June 19, 2018

Zoning Board of Appeals
Northfield Township

8350 Main Street

Whitmore Lake, Ml 48189-0576

Subject: Cindy M. Huss/330 Delaware; Variance Review #1 (Application and materials dated
5/18/18).
Dear ZBA Members:

We have reviewed the above referenced variance application submitted by Cindy M. Huss for approval of
an existing privacy fence placed on an existing single family residential parcel. The parcel is a through lot
with frontage onto Delaware to the north and Maplegrove to the south, and is zoned SR-2 (Single Family
.Residential) District.

VARIANCES
The proposal will require the following variance from the Zoning Ordinance:

1. Article XXIV. Supplementary District Regulations, Section 36-715. Fence Regulations, sub-
section (d) (1) (a) fences in residential districts, to allow for a &' privacy fence along Maplegrove
front yard, when the Ordinance allows for only ornamental fences not to exceed 3 feet in height in
a required front yard or required side yard adjoining a public or private street.

This is an AFTER-THE-FACT request for approval and was brought to the Township’s attention
through the issuance of a code violation notice for installation of a fence with no approval.

COMMENTS

Per Section 36-943 (d) of the Northfield Township Zoning Ordinance, the Board must, prior to acting on a
proposed variance, consider and make findings regarding several factors, listed in bold type below. A
variance shall not be granted by the ZBA unless all the following conditions are met:

(1) Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, lot coverage,
density or other non-use matters will unreasonably prevent the owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with those restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome. The applicant has replaced an existing chain link fence and gate with
a new 6' privacy fence to enclose the rear and side yards. The site is located on the south side of
Delaware and is a through-lot with frontage onto Maplegrove on the south. The fence is placed
along the east, west and south property lines, and encloses the rear yard by connecting with short
stretches of fencing and a gate to the side wall of the garage and dwelling. The fence along the
south property line is along Maplegrove road right-of-way. '

Per Section 36-29, a double-frontage lot is defined as “any interior lot having frontage on two streets
as distinguished from a corner lot. In the case of a row of double frontage lots, all sides of said lots
adjacent to streets shall be considered frontage, and front yards shall be provided as required.”
Based on this definition, the lot has two front yards. Per Section 36-715, any fence placed on a
residential lot must not exceed 3 feet in height when located in the required front yard. As a result,
the applicant’s privacy fence is not permitted at the height proposed along Maplegrove and for a
setback of 30 feet.

HEADQUARTERS
235 Eaost Main Street O 2485960020
Suite 105 F 2685960930

Northville, Michigan 48167 MOKA.COM Communities for real life.



©)

4)

®)

(6)

The applicant’s justification in requesting the variance is to have an enclosed yard with fencing
suitable to contain their pet dog. The applicant also provides a comparison of 4' chain link fences
located within the neighborhood. As a clarification, chain link fences are permitted in the Township.
The issue in the present case is the height of the fence and the fact that a privacy fence is opaque
and not ornamental, and located in the front yard.

Compliance with the Ordinance standards would essentially prevent the applicant from have any
privately enclosed yard space which can be considered as being unnecessarily burdensome. We
acknowledge that for most single family dwellings, the expectation is to have as enclosed rear yard
space for privacy and enjoyment. The subject site appears to be the only parcel on Delaware
which is a through-lot with double frontage. Such a situation prevents the enclosing of any yard
space with a fence greater than 3’ in height.

The variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant, as well as other property owners
in the district. Approval of the variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant by allowing
them to have an enclosed yard space for their pet, and is not adverse to the interests of other
property owners in the neighborhood. While the 6" high privacy fence does look different when
compared to other properties on Maplegrove, it does not appear to impact any health, safety or
quality of life issues.

The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the
applicant and/or be consistent with justice to other property owners. The variance requested is
to raise the height of the fence from 3’ to 6’ and install a privacy fence instead of a more ornamental
design. The 6’ height proposed is a standard height for privacy fences enclosing yard spaces. We
have reviewed and approved several 6' fences in single family residential districts.

The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances that are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in
the same zoning district. As previously noted, the subject site appears to be the only parcel on
Delaware and Maplegrove that has dual frontage. While not a unique feature, the double frontage is
not very common and places a definite limitation on some of the development aspects of the parcel.

The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with
the Zoning Ordinance, and not by the applicant or applicant’s predecessors; it is not self-
created. The problem necessitating the variance is to some extent self-created by the applicant
installing a fence with no approval. Some of the challenge arises from the parcels double frontage.
We are unable to find sufficient information on when the parcel was originally created and when the
applicant acquired ownership of said parcel.

The variance will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of this ordinance, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety and
welfare. The proposed variance is not likely to have any adverse impact on the neighborhood or on
public health, safety and welfare.

RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS

Based on the findings below, and subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the
applicant, Board, and/or the public during the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to any
findings being made, we recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested variance
for the property located at 330 Delaware, subject to the following findings of fact:

Zoning Board of Appeals ~ 330 Delaware; Variance Review 2
June 19, 2018




6.

7.

Compliance with ordinance standards would prevent the creation of any privately enclosed yard
space.

The subject parcel appears to be the only one on Delaware with double frontage.

The variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant and is not adverse to the interests of
other property owners.

The variance requested is the minimum requested for residential privacy fences.
While not unique, double frontage lots are relatively uncommon within the Township.
The variance will have no detrimental impact on public health, safety or welfare.

The need for the variance is partly self-created.

Respectfully submitted,

McKENNA ASSOCIATES

oty
Vidya Krishhan
Senior Planner

cc: Township Manager: Steven Ayness, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189
Assessing/Building Asst.  Mary Bird, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, M1 48189
Applicant: Cindy Huss, 330 Delaware, Whitmore Lake, Ml

Zoning Board of Appeals — 330 Delaware; Variance Review 3

June 19, 2018
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QUIT CLAIM DEED

The Grantor, Cindy M. Huss, a single woman, whose address is 330 Delaware Rd., Whitmore
Lake, Michigan 48189, Quit Claims to Grantee(s), Cindy M. Huss, a single woman, whose
address is 330 Delaware Rd., Whitmore Lake, Michigan 48189, reserving for herself a life estate
coupled with an unrestricted power to sell, convey, mortgage, lease or otherwise dispose of the
property described below in fee simple during her lifetime, pursuant to Michigan Land Title
Standard 9.3, which creates a general intervivos power of appointment, without joinder by the
remaindermen, and to keep any and all proceeds derived therefrom. If Cindy M. Huss has not
conveyed the property prior to her death, the property is conveyed to Cindy M. Huss,
Trustee of the Cindy M. Huss Revocable Living Trust Agreement dated January 4, 2018,
and any amendments thereto, whose address is 330 Delaware Rd., Whitmore Lake, Michigan
48189, The real property is situated in the Township of Northville, County of Washtenaw, and
State of Michigan, and is described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION (EXHIBIT “A”)

Commonly known as: 330 Delaware Rd. and Vacant Delaware Rd.

This transfer is exempt from taxation pursuant to MCLA 207.505(a) and MCLA 207.526(a), the
consideration being less than One Hundred Dollars ($100.00).

With full power to sell, convey, mortgage or lease on such terms as the Trustee(s), in its discretion
determines; subject, however, to the reservation of a life estate for the Grantor(s).

Dated this 4™ day of January, 2018

Signed by:

Colnp_

Cindy M. Huss

74 Washtenaw County Register‘ of Deeds
submitted for Recording
05/16/2018 AT 1:00 AM

Quit Claim Deed Page 1 of 3
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STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW

) SS:
)

C

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on January 4, 2018, by Cindy M.
Huss, a single woman, personally known to me, who executed this document of her own free act

and deed.

KyraD Sims

mg in the County of

Y N S A A R R Tart

Recording Fee:

Motary Public of Michigan
Washienaw County
Expires 08/Q5/2020

R

T !

o

Ware

Kyra 1¥, Sifns, Notary Public
Washtenaw County, Michigan

Acting in Washtenaw County, Michigan
My commission expires: 06/05/2020

State Transfer Tax:

Tax ID# B-02-17-232-031( pwd 5-02~/7-232-032-

When Recorded, Return To: Send Subsequent Tax Bills To: Prepared by:

Cindy M. Huss Cindy M. Huss Kyra D. Sims, Attorney

330 Delaware Rd. 330 Delaware Rd. 2950 S. State Street, Suite 300
Whitmore Lake, Michigan 48189 | Whitmore Lake, Michigan 48189 | Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

Quit Claim Deed

Page 2 of 3
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Exhibit “A”
Legal Description

Lot 400 and the West 5 feet of Lot 399, Horseshoe Lake Development Company’s Shady Beach Division, as
recorded in Liber 6 of Plats, Page 17, Washtenaw County Records.

All of Lots 397 and 398, Lot 399 except the West 5 feet and Lots 485 and 486, Horseshoe Lake Development Company’s
Shady Beach Subdivision, according to the plat thereof; as recorded in Liber 6 of Plats, Page 17, Washtenaw County Records.

Quit Claim Deed - - Page3of3
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8350 Main Street * Wwhitmore Lake, Michigan 48189-0576
uilding Dept. {734 449-5000 » Fax: (734 449-0123 * Web Site: www.tw -northfield.or

ZONING COMPLIANCE APPLICATION / CERTIFICATION

Zoning Compliance is required prior Lo new construction, alterations to an existing structure, of change of use.

This application must be accompanied by two (2) copies of scaled site plans meeting the information requirements of

administrator. Plans must be dated {mo.. day yr.}, including revisions, notate scale and include a directionat 'North' arrow.

ans. For non-residential uses in any zoning district, all buildipgs and structures,

utilities, parking area, dumpsters, landscaping, sigewalks, paved drives, fences, sign {ocations, etc. must be clearly visible on plans.
he Zoning Application.

¢ the date of filing unless diligently pursued

the Zoning

proposed and existing struCtures must be included in p!

site plans must also list the_name, address, and parcel number of the property being reviewed ont

Applications for zoning comphance certificates shall be deemed abandoned () months afte

or a building permit of certificate of occupancy is issued. Any certificate <hall become invalid if the authorized work is suspended of

abandoned for a period of six (6) mo_nths after commencement of work. B
PROJECT NAME: o S S
PROJECT ADDRESS: 130 Dele Wos Reuod , U A hneye Ledda, , AT

PARCEL ID(S): IS THIS PROPERTY IN A FLOQD PLAIN: D Yes m No
—— " Applicant Information: =" Proprietor/Ovner Information:

name: (| nd o H S Name:

A0 | Cemnd )

BT

Address: S H Deferosaw .d Address: B
Phone: ] (- N [i?;é:_*_m Phone:

Email: ~uss C_f\m@‘” e [ REREIAON Email: . ,
if application is made by anyone other than the owner in fee, it halt be accompanied by a duly verified affidavit of the owner or agent
thereof that the application and the proposed work or operation is authorized by the owner in fee. If the owner or lessee is a corporate

pody, the full name and address of the responsible officers shall also be provided.
Proof of Ownership Attached: O [Non-Owner Affidavit Attached: [

if applicant is not the owner, describe applicants interest in the property:

ROPERTY.DESCRIPTION

DescriptionofProposed Use: V‘S’:Q(dccp! chain ‘{/\k o fo(fll‘L\]q E,y\c,e TOT o
Wood e  Ouround I‘f\/kll h%k&{w(( .

O Septic; WCHD Permit #:

e
Sanitary Facilities: [J Sewer; sewer Tap Permit #:

Zoning Classification{(s)
AR LR MR MHP SR1 5R2

A .
Type of ConstructionfAlteration: S@p {accé e in (N on _exis hc? once with
Woo AN choond 0 ts C o .

c HC GC U @l RTM ES PUD PSC RC RO WLD- W.L./N.T. Overlay OTHER:

‘Project Completion Date
e e »;ST:AUJHQR!ZEDTSKGNAIHRE
In the case of a false statement or misrepresentation of fact in the application or on the p
zoning compliance certificate issued thereto shall be null and void.

| hereby acknowledge the above facts and those on the attached site sketch and prints to be true to th
state that said construction and/or occupancy of the structure and/or site shall occur in accordance with this certificate  Further, !}
agree to give permission for officials of Northfield Township, Washtenaw County and the State of Michigan to enter the property for

Project Start Date:

ians on which the certi ;cafe is based, any

e best of my knowledge and

the purposes of inspectiopn.

/{/va.y\T )72\4/”' 3-2(-1§

Applicant(s) Signature / Date Pg totd
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Applicant: CINDY M. HUSS

Property Description:
Lots 397, 398, 485, 486,W
COMPANY'S SHADY BEACH SUBDIVISION, ¢ part of the N.W.

the N.E. 1/4 of Section 18, T.A Su
ded in Liber

Michigan, as recor

MAPLEGROVE DRIVE 40" WD.

and. Lot $00

(
af. Lot 399; HORSESHOE LAKE DEVELOPMENT
1/4 of Section 17 and a part of
R.6 E., Northfield Township, Washtenaw County,

6 of Plats, Page 17 of Washtenaw County Records.

( ! © ASSUMED APPROX.

(e | LOCATION OF R.O.W
(EASE) GRANTED TO
CONSUMERS POWER
COMPANY AS RECD
IN L1141 PG.445

N

i

l

GRAVEL
o - — 4
KQZLJ (() Z(‘jc/ "\-\/ Q()a\(‘! —a—> [E - 70.0
= . ( l
7 D lo Center ‘\' ‘
- | I
13 LoT 486 | LOT 485 1. OT 484
F | I\“ {
C | 7.6x100 [ ,
B ‘ FTAL o j
f/)l ‘ SHED 2
== -
|
( > 1 ]
‘ ///2 /6// }
SS NOTE: O'HEAD UNES i ‘ 7 / '!
ARE LOCATED OVER $ A | 2% CAR o
RES. AS SHOWN. \ gicTcgl /BLOCK D | . 7 &8
| ENCLOSED [ yinvL S0 |
PORCH bl FRM. GAR.
O'HEAD , i
LINES 1
f— —\ 350 4
/ A
NOTE: A BOUNDARY e I 4336 }
SURVEY IS NEEDED TO o | 1 STORY -
DETERMINE EXACT SIZE | ook AT e |
AND/OR LOCATION OF BLOCE /& ,
PROPERTY LINES, AND | il |
FENCE LOCATIONS. . A 53.5 /eRM. RES. 1
&J i
*t |
|
, l
o |
g \ \ ‘
S) o A
2 e N
LOT 396 LOT 397 ll LOT 398 \‘ ol v ™ LOT 399
i >
— & |
. O o
NOTE: DUE TO THE | huia o l
ILLIGEBILITY OF THE | | g |
R.0.W. GRANTED TO [ ‘ <
STATE HIGHWAY |
COMMISSION AS RECD )2 | | l
IN L.SMR PG.269, IT IS | ‘ ;
NOT SHOW ON THIS 7t 4 .
SURVEY. 100.0 .
5 GRAVEL

ASSUMED APPROX.

LOCATION OF R.OW.
(FAQF) NRANTFD TO




330 Delaware

Applicant: Cindy Huss

Zoning: SR-2 (Single Family Residential District)

Request: Fence i.n side, rear yards

Actidn: DENIED — ZBA approval required (See comments below)

Comments: '

This is an after-the-fact request for approval. It is our understanding that the applicant has already
installed the fence.

The applicant has replaced an existing chain link fence and gate with a new 6’ privacy fence to enclose
the rear and side yards. The site is located on the south side of Delaware and is a through-lot with
frontage onto Maplegrove on the south. The fence is placed along the east, west and south property
lines, and encloses the rear yard by connecting with short stretches of fencing and a gate to the side wall
of the garage and dwelling. The fence along the south property line is along Maplegrove road right-of-
way.

Per Section 36-29, a double-frontage lot is defined as “ariy interior lot having frontage on two streets os
distinguished from a corner lot. In the case of o row of double frontage lots, all sides of said lots
adjacent to streets shall be considered frontage, and front vards shall be provided as required.” Based
on this definition, the lot has two front vards. ’

Per Fences are regulated under Section 36-715 of the Zoning Ordinance. Per sub-section {d) (1) (a)
governing location of fences on residential lots “Only ornamental type fences shall be located in a
required front yard or in a required side yard adjoining a public or private street and shall not exceed
three feet in height.” Therefore, the fence placed within the front yard off Maplegrove is allowed to
have a maximum height of only 3 feet. The fence currently installed with a height of 6’ is not

permitted.

Had the applicant applied for a Zoning Compliance (as required) prior to installing the fence we would
have made the requirement known. At this time the applicant’s options are to reduce the fence
height to 3 feet along Maplegrove and to a setback of 30 feet along the side lot lines OR apply fora
variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Zoning Administrator
5-1-2018



NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Northfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing at the request of:

A Case #JZBA180004 — Kurt & Laura Hammond, 5073 Eric Ct, Ann Arbor, MI 48105. The applicant is
proposing to construct a 28’ diameter above ground swimming pool with an attached wood deck. The
existing lot is nonconforming with respect to lot width and area. The parcel number is B-02-36-400-
022 and is zoned — AR-Agricultural. for the AR district. The proposal requires the following variance
from the Zoning Ordinance:

1. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-158. Regulations and Standards, sub-section (4) (c):
Rear Yard Setback - 50.00 feet minimum required
- 26.68 feet proposed (west yard)
- 23.32 foot variance requested

The public hearing will be held on Monday, August 20, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. on the second floor for the
Northfield Township Public Safety Building, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189. The application
is on file at the Northfield Township Building/Zoning Department, 8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, Mi
48189, and may be reviewed Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Written comments may be
submitted to the Building/Zoning Department at the Township Hall (8350 Main St.) before 12:00 p.m. on
the day of the meeting.

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA 41.7, 2A (2) (3)
and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services
should contact the Northfield Township Offices at 734-449-2880, seven days in advance.

Kathy Manley — Northfield Township Clerk

Publish: Sunday, July 29, 2018
Newspaper: legalads@mlive.com



MUICH TGAN

8350 Main Street » Whitmore Lake, Michigan 48189-0576
Telephone: (734) 449-2880 ¢ Building Dept. {734) 449-5000 « Fax: {734) 449-0123 » Web Site: www.twp-northfield.org

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING APPLICATION

“* Applicant Information: coooo Do e oo I Proprietor/Owner Information:

Name: Vu (‘\* Aﬂmm@rﬂ Name: Kuvsv Lo \Jamvmrd

Address: FSU512, Evie (vt ‘Ar\n iﬁw\ﬂ( address: DN B Canvt Aﬂn Az
Phone: JRL - BB LlQLlQ Phone: ALY - B%Q‘qqqq

emait e AU @, e red emair \dimiongndu @ Chader nek

If application is made by anyone other than the owner in fee, it shall be accompanied by a duly verified affidavit of the owner or agent
thereof that the application and the proposed work or operation is authorized by the owner in fee. If the owner or lessee is a corporate
body, the full name and address of the responsible officers shall also be provided.

Proof of Ownership Attached: [X [Non-Owner Affidavit Attached: []

\

w

If applicant is not the owner, describe applicants interest in the property:

1. PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
) prosecT ADDRESS: U512, Ene. (oot Pn Moo

B.) PARCELID(S): ¥~~ (52 - 2, - OO - 622, IS THIS PROPERTY IN AFLOOD PLAIN: L Yes [ No
C) LEGAL DESCRIPTION: O\ ¢ e

2. PRESENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION:
(AR) LR MR MHP SR1 5R2 LC HC GC L Gl RTM ES PUD PSC RC RO WLD-___ W.L/N.T. Overlay OTHER:

3: PRESENT USE OF PROPERTY:  Sonale.  oarwlo. resiAemce.
® J

4. NON-CONFORMING STATUS:
A.) Please describe briefly the Non-Conformities which exist for this property (lot, structure or use): 12y~ A4 ok avea

b&\m m\\a\\\m not \9&3 J(\N)h 5Oy C)w ok W15, Z(X\\rg G\escn\oab AT e

§ Lo

V‘!j\’\. [ \;}&6\

B.) Stateyear/month Non- Conform:ty began (to the best of your knowledge): jD(\O( \qqq ] h

5. VARIANCE REQUEST:
A.) Is a denial letter attached from the Zoning Administrator? m ves [ No

If no, identify each section of ordinance from which Variance is requested:

Variance request information continued, page 2 Pg.1



B.) Describe reason/need for Variance: |, X . \a. a 678&:04
vound ped witn S indn Sides, and @ 3€ect xaz Lol Lovap” arownd deckd
wdh a LG wiing decle accessoa,

C.) Explain existing special conditions or circumstances that are unique to the land or buildings involved which are not

applicable to similar land or building in the same district:

The. papecky Sleges Shacply Oypay, P Loest e e e,
The Clak avba Prat s best G Vhe Dacernent oCHf\c Pedl i, \usl

Ounde - NG oment . e
ave Ve and S ieny ek m Nouse,
D.) Did the special condition or circumstances arise from your actions? [ ves [m No
Describe: T\ ‘ (‘\* i U (&3

WOCS OGH m% al\ \o’ss e \0\34’\/‘&% B aces NoY —Qo\(*mm
Tae et Sec 2(- KR egw\mm oA Shandavds Lo AL- 7
AO){\CU Hoores Dlahieds .

E.) Explain why interpretation of the ordinance would deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other property
owners in the same district: Y 0}

S Aad Ao mesd accomm«\n e, ) and wny plese
’Bﬂ\}(\r‘(\\\vu\ > oux Norme ond \’\Cl\lﬁ "Q@WY\\\M )MV\AE €V\(\)OU‘)‘

F.) Explain why this is the minimum vatiance necessary to allow for a reasonable utilization of the land or structure:
This Nodance 'S vecessaveastd onae %ﬁ“& —Yhe Aloowe,
QI PO (83 ook vourd Wiy B inei Bidles) D s the 2L unde
tvap acound o\u\(mo3 v Avea And e 08,

G.) Explain how this variance would be in harmony with the intent of the ordinance and not injurious to the
neighborhood or neighbors or otherwise detrimental to the public interest:
Poe Deod et Yo oue und et Yosemend eckrance and :DfC\ﬁD and
Wowld ek e visloe e m\&\/\‘m(\ YR a%\ama vaviance o erevie
e D\aLemeh\r ct o O.\r)é\)L QXDLNA DO (58 %u\— vounel b 51 dnch T |
e el 0 essorn v Mstalled udove ouv childeen Ham.\u!&wndg

H.} |, the applicant, request the Zoning Bodard of Appeals grant the following: Clon Ny

A eare allow e e and Aeck 0. 2SSOy shvisckenve e e Raced
Sl &-«e.e’v Y v Qmm e oy 1ov e Tihwa \Y\(,L\(\ fw)«*\ﬂ)f\ o NCY«(\G CMC{
ﬂ"ﬁf‘,\ o \d 20 Leel Smnn e e bud s Hhne, (\f ck Qtofeck M .

“’\\'\Q NoAHAINE . TR Mot A “Nee NIGAdN %w\mm@a and\ “cs\\ﬁ

-\ G cuse Yoo cavd, e Nouse Yo el
%éﬂiﬁvﬁwﬁﬁ“ﬁt BXZ\ O Aoes Vﬁ hose. a_ Vine. &% b\g\/k‘l'
Yo ouar Dadtyarel winert e o Lol e,




6. REQUIRED DOCUMENTS: (10 copies of application & site plans and 1 pdf file for large scale plans)

Attach a scaled and accurate drawing with the legal description and showing:

e All lot dimensions

e Dimensions and locations of all existing and proposed buildings/additions and drives
e Other improvements and easements of record

* Show distances between existing and proposed buildings and/ or additions

= Show locations and distances of wells, septic and/or sewer lines

s |ocations, size, and distances of buildings/structures on adjoining lots

« All additional pertinent information as listed on the checklist on page 3

All documents must be submitted at time of application. If further information is needed, the Zoning Board of Appeals

reserves the right to postpone the hearing to review new information.

7. If applicable, all lot lines and building corners must be staked out a minimum of 10 days before the hearing date.
8. The address of the property must be clearly marked and visible from the road.
9. Afee of * dollars as established by the township board is attached to the application. Applicant
understands that the fee will not be refunded in whole or in part regardless of the outcome of the decision.
* $595.00 - Single unit {excludes subdivisions, site condo plans, commercial or apartment buildings greater than 4 units.)
$795 = All others
10. THE APPLICANT:
A.) Has received and read the attached provisions of the Township Zoning Ordinance in regards to Article XXX
“Zoning Board of Appeals” and understands that a public hearing will be established within 45 days of the filing date and

B.) Has also read the sections of the Township Zoning Ordinance that to pertain to this request and

C.) Has complied with the above requested information and understands that the Zoning Board of Appeals reserves
|the right to adjourn a meeting if the above stated infromation is not provided and to re-schedule it when the
information is provided and

D.) Understands that any approval or denial of this application shall not relieve the applicant of compliance with all

other applicable provisions of the Township Zoning Ordinance or Building Code and each variance approved shall be null

and vond unless authonzed acttvxty commences within 180 days after the date of approval
~ o “ S “AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE . TR

d in this application is, in all respects, true and correct to the best of my knowledge, and | understand

All information provi

jon may be grounds for denying the application or voiding any approval granted hereunder.

o /35/90¢8

that incorrdct inform

Apphdant(s‘) Signature
i - ~APPLICANT CHECKLIST

The folIowmg mformatlon must be submltted to the Northfield Township Clerk prior to the apphcatlon bemg scheduled
for a public hearing:

Completed application form

Statement authorizing variance application if not the owner
Proof of ownership property

Legal description of property

8 copies of site plan and required information

Review Fee

NN

pg. 3




~_FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALSUSEONLY. -~

APPEAL OF DECISION
1.} Name and Office of Offical/Commission:

2.} Date of Decision:

3.) Describe Decision that is being appealed:

4.) Describe alternate interpretation or reason for the relief requested:

ACTION TAKEN

The Northfield Township Board of Appeals reviewed the above requested variance or appeal and;
(1 Approved: Date [ penied:  Date

Comments:
Signature of ZBA Chair Signature of ZBA Secretary

Public Hearing date and time:

Notice sent to Newspapers: for publication on:
(Notice shall be given not less than fifteen (15) days nor more than thirty (30) days before the date of public hearing.)

Notice sent to neighboring owners / occupants:

(Notice shall be sent to all persons to whom real property is assessed and to the occupants of all structures within

300 feet of the property.)

Notice sent to Zoning Board of Appeals Members:

Copies of Minutes sent to: File

Applicant:

Building Deparmtent:

Ordinance Enforcement Officer:

Pg.4




Received Date:

ECEIVED
JUL 262018

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIR

|

NORTHFIE

P

5 2018

LD TOWNSHIP TREASUS

Existing Legal Non-Conformities:

If yes, explain below:

ER

“dves LJdNo

{1 Approved: Date

ZONING COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE:

D Denied: Date

COMMENTS:

[ Approved As Noted: Date

2 conditional Use Required
1 site Plan Approval Required

Zoning Administrator Signature

Date

AREA OF CONCERN

Landscaping:

Complies Does Not Comply

|-
> :

1 Greenbelt

Parking lot islands, etc.

Site Landscaping

Foundation Planting

Dumpster Screening

OoOoOoOoo

OO0O0O0o
Ooooo

(xR REL N - O BN

Comments:

Signs:

7 Number of Signs

8 Size and area

oo

oo
]

9 Comments:

Comments:

Engineering:

Utilities:

] connection fee's paid

Fire Chief:

D Inspection Complete

Access:

Other Conditions of Approval:

Additional Comments:

Revised Oct 11, 2017

Pg.5
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MCKENNA |

August 8, 2018

Zoning Board of Appeals
Northfield Township

8350 Main Street

Whitmore Lake, MI 48189-0576

Subject: Kurt and Laura Hammond/5073 Eric Ct.; Variance Review #1 (Application and
materials dated 5/14/18).

Dear ZBA Members:

We have reviewed the above referenced variance application submitted by Kurt and Laura Hammond to
construct a 28" diameter above ground swimming pool on a parcel located on Eric Court and the
southeast end of the Township, in the AR (Agriculture) District.

VARIANCES
The proposal will require the following variance from the Zoning Ordinance:

1. Article VI. AR Agriculture District, Section 36-158. Regulations and Standards, sub-section (4) (c):

Rear Yard Setback - 50.00 feet minimum required
- 26.68 feet proposed (west yard)
- 23.32 foot variance requested

COMMENTS

Per Section 36-943 (d) of the Northfield Township Zoning Ordinance, the Board must, prior to acting on a
proposed variance, consider and make findings regarding several factors, listed in bold type below. A
variance shall not be granted by the ZBA unless all the following conditions are met:

(1) Strict compliance with restrictions governing area, setback, frontage, height, lot coverage,
density or other non-use matters will unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property
for a permitted purpose or will render conformity with those restrictions unnecessarily
burdensome. The subject site is a 1.75 acre parcel located in the AR district. The subject property
does not meet the minimum lot size requirement of 5 acres for AR District. It is our understanding
that the subject property was part of a consent judgement which allowed for construction of a
principal dwelling on the parcel for residential use.

The subject site is located at the end of a cul-de-sac. The front yard extends out from the edge of the
right-of-way, which means the rear yard is the yard opposite the front yard, as defined by the Zoning
Ordinance. The existing dwelling is non-conforming and placed within the rear yard too. The
applicant is proposing to install an above ground pool in the backyard of the dwelling to provide
access to it from the walkout basement. The minimum required rear yard setback is 50 feet, and the
proposed pool is placed 26.68’ feet from the rear lot line. Per the applicant, the pool cannot be
relocated to a position in compliance with the setback requirement because of the slope of the
property. Per the applicant, the yard slopes away to the west. While such a gradual slope might be
acceptable for an in-ground pool, it would affect the placement of an above-ground pool. In addition,
a relocation of the pool to the southwest would place it on or very near the septic fields. Based on the
location of the septic field, compliance with the ordinance standards would require placement of the
pool far away from the dwelling itself. While this does not inhibit the applicant's ability to use it, it
would not be very functional for access from the dwelling and would place the pool in the middle of

HEADQUARTERS
235 East Main Street 0 248.596.0920
Suite 105 F 2485960930

Northville, Michigan 48167 MCKA.COM Communities for real life.




the lot with full visibility from the cul-de-sac. Existing tree cover would shield it from the abutting
property to the southwest, but would still place it centrally rather than being tucked in behind the
dwelling.

(2) The variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant, as well as other property owners
in the district. Approval of the variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant by allowing
them to build a pool as desired and is not adverse to the interests of other property owners in the
neighborhood. The proposed pool will be placed behind and mostly concealed from view of any
abutting properties.

(3) The variance requested is the minimum variance needed to provide substantial relief to the
applicant and/or be consistent with justice to other property owners. The variance would allow
the applicant to place a new pool at the desired location. Per the applicant any shifting of the pool
would place it on a slope or on top of the septic field. As previously noted the proposed location of
the pool is not likely to adversely affect the views or other quality of life factors for any of the abutting
property owners.

(4) The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances that are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in
the same zoning district. There are no unique circumstances peculiar to the subject site by itself.
The existing non-conforming location of the principal dwelling has an impact on the placement of any
accessory structures. If the dwelling were placed centrally and in compliance with the setbacks, the
swimming pool could possibly have been located in compliance with the setbacks too.

(5) The problem and resulting need for the variance has been created by strict compliance with
the Zoning Ordinance, and not by the applicant or applicant’s predecessors; it is not self-
created. The problem necessitating the variance is partly self-created. Since the dwelling is not
placed appropriately, the applicant's placement of the pool is dictated by the dwelling’s location.

(6) The variance will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of this ordinance, will not be
injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety and
welfare. The proposed variance is not likely to have any adverse impact on the neighborhood or on
public health, safety and welfare.

RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS

Based on the findings below, and subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the
applicant, Board, and/or the public during the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to any
findings being made, we recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested variance
for the property located at 5073 Eric Court:

1. Compliance with ordinance standards would require relocation of the pool, which is not feasible.

2. The location of the existing dwelling and the septic fields limits the placement of and access to the
pool

3. The variance will provide substantial justice to the applicant and is not adverse to the interests of
other property owners.

4. The variance requested is the minimum possible.

Zoning Board of Appeals — 5073 Eric Ct.; Variance Review 2
August 8, 2018

i
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5. The variance will have no detrimental impact on public health, safety or welfare.

6. The need for the variance is partly self-created.

Respectfully submitted,

McKENNA ASSOCIATES
(\Y e 5
[ L]

Vidya Krishnan

Senior Planner

CC: Township Manager: Steven Aynes, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, M| 48189
Assessing/Building Asst. Mary Bird, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, Mi 48189
Applicant: Kurt and Laura Hammond, via e-mail: hammond4@charter.net

Zoning Board of Appeals — 5073 Eric Ct.; Variance Review 3

August 8, 2018
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WARRANTY DEED
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1
19/16/06 Lawrence Kestenbaua
| —4587 P-332

ACLERRS OFFICIAL SEAL

Clerk Register

LA

CS-5753776-D~2006-2
tewrence XKestenbeum, Heshtenew

=

L-4587 P-332

STATUTORY FORM FOR INDIVIDUALS

This Indenture,
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Dated this day of:
; October 9, 2006

Bolek Builders, Inc.
738 E. Tyrell Rd.
Bancroft, M 48414
Convey(s) and Warrant(s) To: i
Kurt Hammond and Laura Hammond, Husband and Wife '
613 Watersedge
Ann Arbor, M1 48105 !
for the sum of
ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWELVE AND 46/100 DOLLE.ARS — ($150,612.46)
the following describaed premises situated in i
The Township of Northfield, County of Washtenaw and State of Michigan to wit: :

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO

Subject to easements, reservations, restrictions and limitations of record, if any.’ And further subject to: None

i

This premises may be located within the vicinity of farmland or a farm aperation. Generally accepted agriculture and .
management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors, and other associated conditions may be used and

are protected by the Michigan right to farm act. | : i
The grantor grants to the grantee the right to make ( 2 } ) division(s) under section 108 of the division
act, Act No. 288 of the Public Acts of 1867,
|
Signed by :
i
fiders, Inc.}
ov. P hold 5 Fon 02K

Richard E. Bolek
President ;

Bole)

STATE OF MICHIGAN )
COUNTY OF SHIAWASSEE )

I, D.D. JONES, a Notary Public of the County and the State first written above, do hereby certify that Richard E. Bolek, ’

President of Bolek Builders, Inc., on behalf of the corporation, personally af)peared before me this day and
acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. i

ot

& 2 .
NGlafy PubficD.0). JONES ‘ .
_SHIAWAS, ounty, acting in the Gounty of Shiawassee, Michigan i !

My commission expires August 21, 2013

i
]
! Send Subsequent
Assisted By: Drafted By: all After Recording To:, Tax Bills To:
Chicago Title of Michigan  Richard E. Bolek Kurt Hammeond i Kurt Hammond :
220 West Main Street 738 E. Tyrell Rd. v 5073 Eric Crt 5073 Eric Crt !

%»Zso. M} 48867 Bancroft, Mi 48414 Ann Arbor, M1 48105 Ann Arbor, Ml 48105
DCCwment | e‘—F Y

SUBMITTED ! ':
FOR RECORDRG : :
1 2006 WASHTENAW COUNTY TREASURER ;
T TAX CERTIFICATE NO, 0
Washtenaw County, k8
Clark Regiater's Ofoo

810436102 °
3

A\




Certified to: REMAX PARAGON
Applicant: KURT AND LAURA HAMMOND

Property Description:
SEE PAGE 2 OF 2.

§ N 89'16'35" E 392.74 —
T NOTE: A BOUNDARY
fo SURVEY 1S NEEDED TO
82 DETERMINE EXACT SIZE
=33 AND/OR_LOCATION OF
> \ PARCEL 3 o PROPERTY LINES.

AS DESC. g

L]

NOTE: A COMPLETE CURRENT
TITLE POLICY HAS NOT BEEN
FURNISHED, THEREFORE EASEMENTS
OR OTHER ENCUMBRANCES MAY
NOT BE SHOWN AT THIS TIME.

GRAVEL

S 0272123" w

\MORTGAGL SURVEY

570.52

DETAIL

N 000011 E

ERIC COURT

WD.

66’

66" EASEMENT FOR
INGRESS & EGRESS
AS DESCRIBED.

S.E. CORNER

,1!
JOY ROAD

S 89'16'35" W 669.65
SOUTH LINE OF
SECTION 36 &
¢ OF JOY ROAD

CERTIFICATE: We hereby certlfy that we have surveyed the above—
described property In occordance with the description furnished for
the purpose of a mortgage loan to be mode by the forementioned
applicants, mortgagor, and that the buildings locoted thereon do
not encrcoch on the adjoining property, nor do the buildings on the
adjoining property encroach upon the property heretofore described,
except as shown. This survey is not to be used for the purpose of
estoblishing property lines, nor for construction purposes, no stakes
having been set at any of the boundary corners,

AW
THIS SURVEY DR%
PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS

SECTION 36
é;/“ T.1S., R.6E.
4]

ANTHONY T.
SYCKO, JR

PROFESSIONAL
SURVEYOR

DATE:  10-02-06 DR BY: LAO/J.V.

Eusipointe, M 48021-2319
(586) 772-2222
FAX: (686) 772-4048

- PAGE 1 OF 2 .
;" g“;’W % * '
4 z u KEM-TEC KEM-TEGC WEST
" . LAND SURVEYORS LAND SURVEYORS
JOB NO: 06-25819 SCALE: 17=100 22556 Gratiot Avenus 800 E. STADIUM

Ann Arhor, Mi 481044355
(734) 9940888 * (800) 433-6133
FAX: (734) 994-0667

g1




BankofAmerica~WestRJ 7/25/2018 2:36:48 PM PAGE 1/003 888-294-5658

Pycpaved by: Laranya Morris LOAM&: 265940687
NOTE
Hovemhar 3, 2014 Ann Axhor, Michigan
[Datc] [Cityl [State]

5073 Eric Ct, Ann Arhox, NI 4B1N5-9263
[Property Addvess)

1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY

In retorn Por a loaa that T have receivad, [ promise to pay U.5. 5468 ,800. 00 (this amount is called
"Principal®), plus intcrest, to the arder of the Lender. The Lander is BANK OF RMIRICA, N.A..I1will make alf
paynents noder 1315 Wote in the form of sash, check or monsy order.

Tunderstand that th:e Tender may transfer this Nete. The Lender o amyone who takes this Nefo by fansfer
ptid who i& entisled to 2eceive poyIents under this Note 15 ealled the "Note Holder."

2. INTEREST

Tuterest will be charged on wepaid principal until the full amount of Principal has begn pald. I will pay
interest at a yearly rate of 3, 875%.

The interest rale cequived by this Section 2 is the rate I will pay both before aud after any dafauit desoribed
in Section 6(B) of this Note.

3 PAYMENTS

{4) Tune uod Place of Paymen(s

Iwill pay arincipal atd interest by making o pavment every meont.

T will maka nuy wonthly paytnent on the 1e+ day of each month begincing on Fanvazy 1, 2017, Iwill
mako these payracnts overy month vatil Lhave paid all of the principal and interest and any otler charges deseribed
below that [ may owe under this Note, Bach monthly payment will be applied as of itz scheduled due date anc wilt
be applied to interest besore Pringipal. If, pn Decambher 1, 2046, [ sfill owe amounts under this Note, I will pay
Hose amounts in fulf on that date, which is called the "Matrity Date,”

Fwill make ray monthly payments ai P.0O. Box €50070, Dallas, TX 75265-007Qorata
different ploce if required by the Note Holder,

(B) Amwunt of Monthly Payments .

My monthly payment will b in the amount of 1,3, 52,204 _47.

4, BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREFAY

¥ have the right to make payments of Principal at any tire before they are due. A payment of Principsl only
is known £5 & "Prepayment.” When [ make o Prepayment, X will fell the Note Holder in writicg that I am doing so. [
may not designate a payment 45 a Prepaynient 3 Thave not noude all e montldy payments due uader the Note.

1 mey make a full Prepayment or pactial Prepayments withouf paying a Prepayment chargo. The Not2
Holder will use my Prepayments to reduce the amount of Principal that I owe under this Wote. However, the Nots
Holder emay apply my Prepayment to the acerued and unpaid interest o1 the Prepayment stmount, before epplying my
Prepayment to reduce he Prineipal aimount of the Note. If T make a pavtial Prepnyment, there will bu no changes in
the due date or in the smount of my monthly paymert unfess the Note Haldsr agreas in writing to those changes.

5 LOAN CHARGES

1 a law, which applies w this loon and which sets moxinwum loan chargee, & Hnaily interpreted o that the
inforcst or othor Toan chergey collesicd of 1o be collected in connection with this Joan excead the permilted limils,
then; (o) any such loan charge sl:all ba reduced by ihe smount nzeesszry 1o raduge the charge to the pemitted Kmit;
and (b) atry sums already collscted fron. me which exceeded permiiited limits will be refunded o me. The Note
Holder rasy shooss to make this refund by reducing the Frincipal I owe under (hig Nole ot by making a direct
payment to w:e, If a refund reducs Prineipal, he cednetion will he treated as a partial Prepayinent.,

6. BORROWER'S FAILURYE TO PAY A8 REQUIRED

MULTISTATE FIXED RATE NOTE «-Slngle Fam|lv= Eannle Mng/Freddin Mac UNIFORM IRSYRUMENT

Form 3200 3 fuoge ! oof 3 pagesy
CONVEHDPICHAL PIXED RATL NOTE (FXDNOTE,VY$)
346 (07/16) Page 1 of 3 BANK OF AMERICA, WA,

B AR A
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Dae ID i kusmennnn6sT

{A) Late Charge for Overdue Payments

[ the Note Holder has not veceived the [uli amount of any monthly payinent by the end of 15 ealeadar days
affer e date i i3 Cue, Dwill pay a late charge fo the Note Holder. The a:noont of the ¢harge will be 5. 000% of miy
overdue payment of principsl and inderest. 2 will pay this late charge proraptly but anly once on each late nayment.

(B} Befault

[F1 do not pay the il avwunt of each monthly payment on the date it is due, 1 w3l be in defanit.

{C) Notice of DeFauft

If T am in default, the Note Holder may send tae & wrilten notice telling tne that if' I do not pay the overdue
amount by a certair: date, the Note lolder meay require me to pay iromediately the full amount of Principal which
has not been paid and all the inferest that I owe on that amount, That date st be at least 30 days after the dote on
which the notice is mailed to mo or dolivered by other mesns.

() No Waiver Gy Note Holder

Bven il al & time when Tam in dethu’t, The Note Helder Soes not require me Lo puy imnediately i full a5
described above, the Nate Folder will still have the right to de o if T am in default at a later time,

{If) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses

17 the Note Bolder has required e to pay immediavely in il 8s deseribed nbove, the Note Holder will
have the right to be psid bask by me for all of its costs aud expentes in enforeing this Note to the extent not
prol:ilited by applicable law, Those sxpences inelude, for exeuple, reazonable attorneys’ fees.

7, GIVING OF NOUICES

Unileys spplicuble low reuires o 0iffrent iwethod, any notice that must be giveu to oo undsr s Mot will
he given by delivering it or by nailing it by fiest class mail o ne at the Properly Addvass abhove or at a different
address if T give the Note Halder a notice of my diffcrent address.

Any notice thar must be given to the Note Ho:der under this Mote will be given by delivering it o1 by
mailing 1t by Firat class mail to the Note Holdsr at the address stated In Soction 3(A) above or at & d{Merent addzess (€
1 am giver: a notice of that different address.

8. UBLIGATIONS OT FERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

1F more than ore pergor. signa this Nete, each person i fuily and perotally obligaied to keep nll of the
promizcs made in this Note, including the praaise to pay the Jull amount owed. Aay porson who ig a guacantor,
gursty or etlorser af this Note is also odligated to do these things, Any person who ipkes over thege obligations,

, including the ubligations of 8 gnarantor, surcty or qudorger of thig Note, ie alao obligaled to keep all of the promises
made in this Note. The Note Holder may enforce its rights wmder this Note apninst cach porson Indlviduaily or
agaibst sll of us topather. This means thet any one of us may bz required to pay all of the amounts owed under chis
Nae.

9. WALVERS

[ and any other person whe hag ohligations under fhis Mote waive the rights of Prosentnient and Notice of
Dighonor. "Preacntment™ means the right to requirs the Nots Holder to demand payment o¥ amounts due. "Naotice of
Dishonor" means the right to require the Note Holdor tr give notics to othet pecsons that anounts due have not beer:
paid.

1{. UNHFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note i a uniform jnstrument with Hmited variations in some jurisdieions. In addition to the
protoctions given to the Note Holder under this Note, n Maortgage, Deed of Trust or Sccurity Decd (ths "Sceurily
Tnslrwnent™), dated the same date as this Nots, protects the Note Holder [rom possible losses which might result if T
do not keep the promisas which I meke iu this Note. That Scourity Inslrweaent desoribos how and uadet what
conditions I may be required 1o make jtnmediate payment in full of all amounis I owe wnder (hig Note, Sopye of
those conditions are described as follows:

Ifull or auy parl of the Property or any Jnterest in the Property is sold or transferred {er if

MULTISTALE FIXED RATE NOTE --Single Fzmily— Fannie MuoFreddic Mae UNIFORM INSTHUMENT

Vavny 320¢ 1501 (page 2 of 3 poges)
GOHVENTIONAL FIRED RATE NOTE (FHONCTE.UE)
SAR(07/18) Yuge 2 of 3 BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

it G
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Dot 103 Xatse e 657

Rorrowet is not a natucal person and # benefeial interest in Botrower is s0ld or teansferred)
without Lender's pricy writteu cansent, Lender may require iminediate payment in fclf of all sums
secured by this Security Ingtrument, Howaver, this option shall not be exercised by Lendey if sualt
exureise is prohibited by Applivable Law,

If Lender exerciges this optict, Lender shall gve Borrower noties of acceleration. The
notice shall provide a petipd of nat less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in
accordance with Section 13 within which Rozowar must pay all swos secursd by this Secuity
Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Londer may
invele 2uy remedizs permitred by this Security Metrament without further notice or demand on
Rotrower,

WITNESS THE HANDIS) AN SEALLS) (OFF THE DNDRERSIGNEDN.

= BORROWER - l

{Sign Original Only]

Wortgage Loan Qriginator Marla Riepie Hoefeluweyar

Nationwides Morgage Licensing System and Registry Identification Numbor 621619
Mertgage Loan Origmation Company BARK OF AMERICR, M.A.

Nationwida Mongage Licenaing Syslem and Registry Mentification Number 398802

Y TOTHEORDEROF

{CUT RECOUASE
S OF AVESICA, N

A0 T
avmﬁ_&”%w

ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT

MULTISTATE FIXED RATH NOTY, ~bingle Family-» Favale Mae/Breddle ae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Form 3208 L0 fage 3 of 3 poge)

CONVENTIOHAL FIXED RATR NOTE (FRDROTE,DS)
S4nfo7/Le) Puge 3 0l 3 BANK O AMERICA, N.A,

i IR AT MM




EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Your Reference No:: 810436192

Land located in the Township of Northfield, Washtenaw County, State of Michigah, and described as follows:

Parcel 3:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of Section 36, Town 1 South, Range 6 East, Northfield Township,
Washtenaw County, Michigan; thence South 89 degrees 16' 35" West 669.65 feet along the South line of said
Section 36 and the centerline of Joy Road (variable width); thence North 00 degrees 00'11" East 570.52 feet to
the point of beginning; thence continuing North 00 degrees 00'11" East 80.00 feet; thence North 89 degrees
16'35" East 392.74 feet; thence South 02 degrees 21'23" West 310.45 feet to the center of a 75.00 foot radius
cul-de-sac; thence North 59 degrees 20'30" West 441.69 feet to the point of beginning. Being a part of the

Southeast 1/4 of said Section 36. Subject to and together with a private easement for ingress, egress and public
utilities described below.

Public Easement for Ingress, Egress and Public Utilities _

Commencing at the Southeast corner of Section 36, Town 1 South, Range 6 East, Northfield Township,
Washtenaw County, Michigan; thence South 89 degrees 16'35" West 190.76 feet along the South line of said
Section and the centerline of Joy Road; thence North 00 degrees 43'26" West 60.00 feet to the Northerly right of
way line of Joy Road (variable width) and the point of beginning; thence South 89 degrees 16'35" West 96.00
feet along said right-of-way line; thence nontangentially 23.56 feet along the arc of a 15.00 foot radius circular
curve concave to the Northwest, delta 090 degrees 00'00", chord bearing North 44 degrees 16'35" East 21.21
feet; thence North 00 degrees 43'25" West 100.30 feet; thence 49.06 feet along the arc of a 197.00 foot radius
circular curve to the left; delta 014 degrees 16'11", chord bearing North 07 degrees 51'30" West 48.94 feet to a
point of compound curvature; thence 65.41 feet along the arc of a 75.00 foot radius circular curve to the left,
delta 049 degrees 58'11", chord bearing North 39 degrees 58'41" West 63.36 feet to a point of reverse
curvature; thence 350.34 feet along the arc of a 75.00 foot radius circular curve to the right, delta 267 degrees
38'37", chord bearing North 68 degrees 51'32" East 108.22 feet to a point of reverse curvature; thence 54.46
feet along the arc of a 75.00 foot radius circular curve to the left, delta 041 degrees 36'23", chord bearing South
01 degree 52'39" West 53.27 feet to a point of reverse curvature; thence 83.55 feet along the arc of a 263.00
foot radius circular curve fo the right, delta 018 degrees 12'08", chord bearing South 09 degrees 49'29" East
83.20 feet; thence South 00 degrees 43'25" East 100.30 feet; thence 23.56 feet along the arc of a 15.00 foot

radius circular curve to the left, delta 090 degrees 00'00", chord bearing South 45 degrees 43'25" East 21.21
feet to the point of beginning. .
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iV3
8350 Main Street « Whitmore Lake, Michigan 48189-0576
Telephone: (734) 449-2880 « Building Dept. {734) 449-5000 » Fax: (734} 449-0123 » Web Site: www.twp-northfield.org
ZONING COMPLIANCE APPLICATION / CERTIFICATION

Zoning Compliance is required prior to new construction, alterations ta an existing structure, or change of use.

This apalication must be accompanied by twa (2) copies of scaled site plans meeting the information requirements of the Zoning
administrator. Plans must be dated {mo., day, yr.), including revisions, potate scale, and include a directional 'North’ arrow,

Proposed and existing structures must be included in plans. For non-residential uses in any 2oning district, all buildings and structures,
utilities, parking area, dumopsters, landscaping, sidewalks, paved drives, fences, sign locations, etc, must be clearly visible on plans.

Site plans must also list the_name, address, and parcel number of the property being reviewed on the Zoning Application.

Applications for zoning compliance certificates shall be deemed abandoned (6) months after the date of filing unless diligently pursued
or & building permit or certificate of occupancy is issued. Any certificate shall become invalid if the authorized work is suspended or
abandoned for a period of six {6) months after commencement of work.

PROJECT NAME: bk M v Poal }ch,k_
PROJECT ADDRESS: FIY72, Evy CX.
PARCELID(S): 'B-Q2 - 3 -HOD -0

Name: \_(} Levi \'\"CRYYWY\CF\A Name: Yauvk + Vastea, %\N\m()’\d
Address: FIY72, Bt ch Ao Ak, UKD |Address ;ES12, T ok PanPae Ubios
Phone: T &5 L\GQUG Phone: T7 L1 %%;;L.{QL‘Q

Email: Watneaayld 6.0hader ek lemei Noyrvaverd 8 clreierraned

if application is made by anyone other than the owner in fee, it shall be accompanied by a duly verified affidavit of the owner or agent
thereof that the application and the proposed work or operation is authorized by the owner in fee. If the owner or lessee Is a corporate
body, the full name and address of the responsible officers shall also be provided.

Proof of Ownership Attached: [A] [Non-Owner Affidavit Attached: [J

LS W i S

IENO

If applicant is not the owner, describe applicants interest in the property:

i e .PRORERTY/DESCRIPTION
Description of proposed Use: Rk (L 2% loNe. (v ool + deck
‘J T
Sanitary Facilities: [} Sewer; Sewer Tap Permit #: [ Septic; WCHD Permit &

Zoning Classification{s}:
LR MR MHP SR1I SR2 LC HC GC L Gi RTM ES PUD PSC RC RO WLD- W.L./N.T. Overlay OTHER:

Type of Construction/Alteration: Ll ] Dee ko
e MR PN LU -1 Cmb:) (2 rolp (heek c\e\‘\\}-&vi\)ﬁ

Project Start Date:* 7<k 7/l Project Completion Date: 3 |[(3] 1§
AUTHORIZEDSIGNATUR!

In the rase of a false statement or misrepresentation of fact in the application or on the plans on which the certificate is based, any

zoning compliance certificate issued thereto shall be nuli and void,

| hereby acknowledge the above facts and those on the attached site sketch and prints to be true to the best of my knowledge and

state that said construction and/or occupancy of the structure and/or site shali occur in accordance with this certificate. Further, |

ermission for offidals of Northfleld Township, Washtenaw County and the State of Michigan to enter the property for

N Llala

Al

Gate Pp.1of2

agree to gi

cant(s) Signature

[9924e 24 0 1t
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ke’ ed D » éaiﬁnj), : Existing Legal Non-C&nf(;r;nni»f‘ie‘s: - Yes DNO ‘
EGEIVED |  PAID [ #
o Srovar yes, explain below:

JUN 95 2018 JUN 25 2018 Men- comeermine LoT.
| ' Non= Coriffo ppunte, S TROCTLORES

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP | NORTHFELO TOwisHE TREASURER

ZONING COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE:

O Approved: Date [ Approved As Noted: Date
w‘::d: Date 7”02/ ""g:(C/‘lg O3 conditional Use Required
[ site Plan Approval Required
L, ) ) o .
COMMENTS: 87242 A (TAEHED (MM ENT QHSE"] :

Aepry  ForR Bz A VARIANCE

- <
N\ T-2)- Ro &

Zoning Administrator Signﬁtu/re\ Date

Landscaping: Complies| Does Not Comply| N/A
1 Greenbelt O O ]
2 Parking lot islands, etc. (I O O
3 Site Landscaping ] 0 O]
4 Foundation Planting O Od O
5 Dumpster Screening O O O
6 Comments:

Signs:

7 Number of Signs O ] O
8 Size and area ] ] O
9 Comments:

Comments:

Engineering:

Utilities: [J connection fee's paid
Fire Chief: D Inspection Complete
Access:

Other Conditions of Approval:

Additional Comments:

Pg.2of2




5073 Eric Court -

Applicant: Kurt and Laura Hammond

Request: Construction of a 28’ diameter above ground swimming pool
Zoning: AR (Agriculture District)

Action: DENIED — ZBA approval required (see comments below)
Comments:

The proposed above ground swimming pool with attached wood deck are accessory structures
permitted by right in the district per Section 36-156 (13) of the Zoning Ordinance. The existing lot
appears to be nonconforming with respect to lot width and area for the AR district. The proposed pool
is not complaint with the setbacks requirements for the district. Per Section 36-158 (4) (c), required rear
yard setback in the AR district is 50 feet. The proposed pool with deck accessory structure is placed 26
feet 8 % inches from the rear lot line and therefore does not meet the requirements.

It is my understanding the applicant contends the slope of the land and the presence of the septic
fields makes re-locating the pool not feasible. Under the provisions of Section 36-936 (a) (2), the
applicant can seek a setback variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals for placement of the pool. It
is not within the scope of authority of the Zoning Administrator or the Township Staff to make a
different interpretation of the Ordinance or grant a waiver from its requirements. Such authority is
granted only to the BZA by State Law.

Further, per Section 36-715 (d) (6), swimming pools are required to be provided with a safety fence not
less than four feet or more than six feet in height. Based on my review of the proposed pool design, and
the fact that the pool height above ground exceeds 4’, an additional fence will not be required around
the entire pool. The fence can be limited to the areas with the decking and steps shown. Subject to the
fence meeting building code requirements, it is approved as noted.

Zoning Administrator
7-21-2018
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NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of Regular Meeting

June 18, 2018

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by chair Stephen
Safranek at 7:00 p.M. at 8350 Main Street,

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ROLL CALL
AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM
Brad Cousino Present
Kenneth Dignan Present
Greg Kolecki Present
Jacki Otto Absent with notice
Stephen Safranek Present
James Balsillie, Alternate Absent

(Presence not required)

Also present:

Mary Bird, Assessing & Building Assistant
Planning Consultant Vidya Krishnan
Recording Secretary Lisa Lemble
Members of the public

4. ADOPT AGENDA

P Motion: Dignan moved, Kolecki seconded, that the
agenda be adopted as presented.
Motion carried 4—0 on a voice vote.

5. CORRESPONDENCE
None.
6. PUBLIC HEARINGS

6A. Case #]JZBA180002; Al Hobbs; Applicant
Location: 442 East Shore Drive
Request for variance from Section
37 218(4)(b)—side yard setbacks;
Parcel 02-05-401-004;
zoned SR-1—Single Family Residential.

Al Hobbs noted he was granted a variance in January to
allow construction of a garage on this parcel which
does not contain a principle residence. He said he is
now asking for a setback variance. He said the
proposed garage does not extend any further into the
required setbacks than the existing garage.

He said he owns the home across the street and
received a 4’ variance in 2005 even though he was
staying within the footprint of the existing building on
that parcel when he built the new one. He provided
photographs of utility lines running across the
adjacent parcel which he said prevents anything from
being built on it, so no structure there will be close to
the garage he is proposing.

He said only the southeast corner of the proposed
garage would be encroaching into the required
setbacks. Dignan noted that the ordinance requires the
two side yard setbacks to total a minimum of 25 feet,
with at least one setback being a minimum of 10 feet.
He said since the north setback will be 10 feet, and the
south setback is proposed to be 6 feet, only one
variance of 9 feet on the south is required.

There was discussion about whether the proposed
south setback is proposed to be 6 feet—as shown on
the engineering drawing—or 7 feet.

Hobbs said he could meet the setback requirements by
turning the building several degrees, but it would be
unsightly in this area where all of the buildings are
oriented in the direction he proposes for the garage.

In answer to a question from Krishnan, Hobbs said he
could build a home on top of the garage because the
footings he is putting in will support it.

B Motion: Dignan moved, Cousino seconded, that the
public hearing be opened.
Motion carried 4—0 on a voice vote,

Bill Barnett, 428 East Shore, said he lives next door. He
said he researched moving the power lines and learned
that it would cost about $10,000 to move a single pole,
so it would be cost prohibitive to build a home on the
parcel to the south. He said the new garage would
improve property values in the area and he supports
the proposal.

P Motion: Dignan moved, Kolecki seconded, that the
public hearing be closed.
Motion carried 4—0 on a voice vote.

7. OLD BUSINESS
None.
8. NEW BUSINESS

8A. Case #JZBA180002; Al Hobbs; Applicant
Location: 442 East Shore Drive
Request for variance from Section
37 218(4)(b)—side yard setbacks;
Parcel 02-05-401-004;
zoned SR-1—Single Family Residential.

Planning Consultant Vidya Krishnan read her report of
June 8, 2018. She said the proposed garage could be
constructed on the lot, but it would require turning the
garage so that the side would be more visible to the
street. She recommended denial of the request because
the proposed 32’ x 36’ garage could be built on the lot
without variances. She said aesthetic appeal is not
sufficient to support the variance. She noted that the



Northfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals
Minutes of Regular Meeting

Public Safety Building; 8350 Main Street

June 18, 2018

support shown by several neighbors present at the
meeting can be taken into consideration by Board
members when considering their decision.

P> Motion: Dignan moved, Kolecki seconded, that the
request in Case #JZBA180002 by Al Hobbs at
44?2 Fast Shore Drive be granted due to the unique
orientation of the property to the road, and the
existence of power lines creates a situation where
a homestead clearly cannot be built to the south
on the adjacent property. The applicant must keep
within the non-conforming setback to the south
and be conforming to the north (10 feet). With
those unique characteristics of this property and
circumstances presented, the finding of facts are
relevant and criteria have sufficiently been met to
grant the variance. The applicant must provide an
accurate survey which the zoning official certifies
is in compliance with the motion.

Regarding future construction of a house on the lot,
Hobbs noted that an addition for a house can be built
toward the north side of the lot where there is more
than sufficient room. Krishnan said the ZBA has the
option of approving this variance with the stipulation
that no variances be granted for future construction of
a house. She said if that were done the applicant’s only
appeal would be to the Circuit Court.

P~ Amended motion: Dignan moved, Kolecki
seconded, to allow for a variance of nine feet to
permit for a setback of six feet on the south based
on the following findings of fact:

a. The orientation of the property on East Shore
is unique.

b. The power line places an encumbrance or
limitation on the development capabilities of
the property and the adjacent property to the
south.

Conditions of the granting of this variance are:

a. The applicant must maintain the 10 foot north
side yard setback.

b. A new survey must be submitted that is
accurate and submitted to the zoning official
for review and check.

c. Itis understood that any future proposals
submitted by the applicant will not place any
additions on this property any closer to the
south property line than the setback variance
being granted at this time.

Cousino said the direction homes in this area face vary
widely, so the basis of the orientation of the building
does not carry as much weight for him as the existence
of the power lines.

Amended motion carried 4—0 on a roll cail vote.
9. MINUTES

P Motion: Dignan moved, Cousino seconded, that the

minutes of the May 21, 2018, regular meeting be

approved as presented.

Motion carried 5—0 on a voice vote.

10. CALL TO THE PUBLIC
None present.
11. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS
None.
12. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING
July 16, 2018, at 7:00 pM at the Public Safety Building
was announced as the date and time of the next regular
meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
13. ADJOURNMENT

P Motion: Dignan moved, Kolecki seconded, that the

meeting be adjourned.

Motion carried 4—0 on a voice vote.

The meeting was adjourned at 8:00 P.M.

Prepared by Lisa Lemble.

Corrections to the originally issued minutes are indicated as follows:

Wording removed is strickenthreugh;
Wordirig added is underlined.

Adopted on ,2018.

Stephen Safranek, Chair

Greg Kolecki, Secretary

Official minutes of all meetings are available on the Township's website at

www.twp-northfield.org/government/zoning board of a

eals




